

APPELLATE NO. 157551

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION 5

---

SAVE BERKELEY'S NEIGHBORHOODS  
*Petitioner and Appellant,*

vs.

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA; et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ALAMEDA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT • CASE NO. RG18902751  
Hon. Frank Roesch, Dept. 17, Telephone: (510) 267-6933 and  
Hon. Noel Wise, Dept. 24, Telephone: (510) 267-6940

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

THOMAS N. LIPPE (Bar No.104640)  
LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS N. LIPPE, APC  
201 Mission Street, 12th Floor  
San Francisco, California 94105  
Telephone: (415) 777-5604  
Email: Lippelaw@sonic.net  
Counsel for Plaintiff/Petitioner

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

<b>COURT OF APPEAL</b> First APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 5		COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: A157551
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: STATE BAR NUMBER: 104640 NAME: Thomas N. Lippe FIRM NAME: Law Offices of Thomas N. Lippe, APC STREET ADDRESS: 201 Mission Street, 12th Floor CITY: San Francisco STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 94105 TELEPHONE NO.: 415-777-5604 FAX NO.: 415-777-5606 E-MAIL ADDRESS: Lippelaw@sonic.net ATTORNEY FOR (name): Save Berkeley's Neighborhoods		SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: RG18902751
APPELLANT/ Save Berkeley's Neighborhoods PETITIONER: RESPONDENT/ The Regents of the University of CA, et al. REAL PARTY IN INTEREST:

TABLE OF CONTENTS		Page
I.	INTRODUCTION. . . . .	12
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS. . . . .	18
	A. Procedural History in the Administrative Process. . . . .	18
	B. Procedural History in the Superior Court. . . . .	21
	C. Procedural History in the Court of Appeal. . . . .	25
III.	STANDARD OF REVIEW. . . . .	25
	A. Standard of Review of Order Sustaining Demurrer Without Leave to Amend. . . . .	25
	B. Standard of Review of Order Denying Motion to Compel. . . . .	26
IV.	ARGUMENT. . . . .	27
	A. CEQA Requires That Respondent Conduct Subsequent Environmental Review of Substantial Increases in Enrollment Occurring after the 2005 EIR. . . . .	27
	1. The Regents’ current construction of section 21080.09 violates its plain language and conflicts with long-standing CEQA principles. . . . .	28
	2. The Regents’ current construction of section 21080.09 is contradicted by its legislative history. . . . .	34
	3. The Regents’ current construction of section 21080.09 is contradicted by its own prior interpretation. . . . .	37
	a. This Court should grant judicial notice of the document attached to Appellant’s Request for Judicial Notice as Exhibit 2. . . . .	39
	4. The trial court erred by not granting Appellant’s ex parte application for judicial notice of The Regents’ prior position. . . . .	39
	B. THE ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO COMPEL IS ERRONEOUS AS A MATTER OF LAW. . . . .	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS (con't)		Page
1.	The Regents' Objection that the Civil Discovery Act is Not Available to CEQA Litigants is Without Merit. . . . .	41
2.	The Regents' Objection That Appellant Has Not Identified "Disputed Facts" Should Be Overruled. . . . .	45
3.	The Regents' Objection That The Requests For Documents Do Not Specify a "Time Period" Should be Overruled. . . . .	46
4.	The Regents' General Objections 2-10 Should be Overruled Because They are Boilerplate and The Regents Have Not Complied with the Civil Discovery Act. . . . .	47
5.	The Regents' Specific Objection to Requests 1-6 Based on Privilege Should be Overruled Because The Objection is Boilerplate and The Regents Have Not Complied with the Civil Discovery Act. . . . .	48
6.	The Regents' objections to the legal sufficiency of Plaintiff's CEQA claim is without merit. . . . .	48
a.	The Third Amended Petition alleges a legally sufficient CEQA claim. . . . .	49
b.	The Regents' argument that Appellant cannot prove, on the facts, that CEQA's standards for subsequent review are triggered is premature. . . . .	50
c.	The Third Amended Petition Sufficiently Alleges Compliance with CEQA's Statute of Limitations. . . . .	50
d.	The Third Amended Petition states a valid cause of action for declaratory relief. . . . .	56
e.	Appellant's Causes of Action Are Not Moot. . . . .	57
V.	CONCLUSION. . . . .	59
	WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION. . . . .	60
	CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS . . . . .	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

Agnew v. State Bd. of Equalization  
 (1999) 21 Cal.4th 310..... 38

Aryeh v. Canon Bus. Solutions, Inc.  
 (2013) 55 Cal.4th 1185..... 25

Association for a Cleaner Environment v. Yosemite Community  
 College Dist. (2004) 116 Cal. App. 4th 629..... 58

Aubry v. Tri-City Hosp. Dist.  
 (1992) 2 Cal.4th 962..... 25

Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. City of Berkeley (Berkeley Hillside I)  
 (2015) 60 Cal.4th 1086..... 14, 29

Big Creek Lumber v. County of Santa Cruz  
 (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1139..... 32

Bozung v. Local Agency Formation Com.  
 (1975) 13 Cal.3d 263. .... 31

Buford v. State of California  
 (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 811. .... 25

C.A. v. William S. Hart Union High School Dist.  
 (2012) 53 Cal.4th 861..... 26

Californians for Alternatives to Toxics v. California Department of  
 Pesticide Regulation (Californians for Alternatives to Toxics)  
 (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 1049..... 58, 59

Californians for Native Salmon and Steelhead Association v.  
 Department of Forestry (1991) 221 Cal. App.3d 1419..... 56

Careau & Co. v. Security Pac. Business Credit, Inc.  
 (1990) 222 CA3d 1371..... 26

Catalina Island Yacht Club v. Superior Court (Catalina Island)  
 (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 1116..... 45, 48

Citizens for a Green San Mateo v. San Mateo County Community College  
 Dist. (2014) 116 Cal.App.4th 1572.. .... 51

Citizens for Ceres v. Superior Court (Citizens for Ceres)  
 (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 889..... 44, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Page

Cases (con't):

Citizens for Open Government v. City of Lodi  
 (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 296..... 44

Citizens for Quality Growth v. City of Mt. Shasta  
 (1988) 198 Cal.App.3rd 433..... 17

City of Fairfield v. Superior Court  
 (1975) 14 Cal.3d 768..... 43

City of Long Beach v. Department of Industrial Relations  
 (2004) 34 Cal.4th 942..... 38

City of Marina v. Board of Trustees of California State University  
 (City of Marina) (2006) 39 Cal.4th 341. .... 15, 38

City of San Diego v. Board of Trustees of California State University  
 (City of San Diego) (2015) 61 Cal.4th 945. .... 15

City of Stockton v. Super. Ct. (Civic Partners Stockton, LLC)  
 (2007) 42 Cal.4th 730..... 26

Communities for a Better Environment v. Bay Area Air Quality  
 Management District (CBE v BAAQMD)  
 (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 715..... 52-54

Concerned Citizens of Costa Mesa, Inc. v. 32nd Dist. Agricultural Assn.  
 (Concerned Citizens) (1986) 42 Cal.3d 929..... 49, 53

Conservatorship of Wendland  
 (2001) 26 Cal.4th 519..... 59

Consolidated Irrigation District v. City of Selma  
 (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 187..... 44

Consolidated Irrigation District v. Superior Court  
 (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 697..... 41

County of Inyo v. City of Los Angeles  
 (1977) 71 Cal.App.3d 185. .... 18, 31

County of Orange v. Superior Court  
 (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1..... 42

County Sanitation Dist. No. 2 v. County of Kern  
 (2005) 127 Cal. App. 4th 1544..... 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Page

Cases (con't):

Cucamongans United for Reasonable Expansion v. City of Rancho Cucamonga (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 473..... 57

Cumming v. City of San Bernardino Redevelopment Agency (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1229..... 51

Davies v. Krasna (1975) 14 Cal.3d 502. .... 54

Davis v. Superior Court (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 1054. .... 57

Digital Music News LLC v. Superior Court (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 216..... 45, 46

Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 42 C4th 531..... 26

East Bay Mun. Utility Dist. v. Department of Forestry & Fire Protection (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 1113..... 44

Fort Mojave Indian Tribe v. Department of Health Services (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1574..... 42

Forthmann v. Boyer (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 977..... 27

Friends of College of San Mateo Gardens v. San Mateo County Community College District (Friends of College I) (2016) 1 Cal.5th 937..... 15, 29, 30, 50

Friends of the Sierra Railroad v. Tuolumne Park & Recreation Dist. (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 643..... 32

Friends of Westwood, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 259. .... 33

Gafcon, Inc. v. Ponsor & Associates (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1388..... 57

Garcia v. McCutchen (1997) 16 Cal.4th 469..... 17

In re Bay-Delta Programmatic Environmental Impact Report Coordinated Proceedings (In re Bay-Delta) (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1143. .... 15, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Page

Cases (con't):

In re Insurance Installment Fee Cases  
 (2012) 211 Cal. App.4th 1395. . . . . 26

Kirkwood v. California State Automobile Assn. Inter-Ins. Bureau  
 (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 49. . . . . 57

Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of University of California  
 (Laurel Heights I) (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376. . . . . 16, 31, 34

Leider v. Lewis  
 (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1121. . . . . 28, 32

McQueen v. Board of Directors  
 (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 1136. . . . . 31

National Steel Products Co. v. Sup.Ct. (Rosen)  
 (1985) 164 Cal. App.3d 476. . . . . 26, 27

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Arcata Nat. Corp.  
 (1976) 59 Cal.App.3d 959. . . . . 29

Nelson v. County of Kern  
 (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 252. . . . . 32

Okun v. Sup.Ct. (Maple Properties)  
 (1981) 29 Cal.3d 442. . . . . 25

Picayune Rancheria of Chukchansi Indians v. Brown  
 (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1416. . . . . 29

Pointe San Diego Residential Community, L.P. v. Procopio, Cory,  
 Hargreaves & Savitch, LLP (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 265. . . . . 25

Pomona Valley Hospital Medical Center v. Superior Court  
 (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 93. . . . . 42, 43

Protect Our Water v. County of Merced  
 (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 362. . . . . 42

Salenga v. Mitsubishi Motors Credit of Am., Inc. (Salenga)  
 (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 986. . . . . 25, 26

San Joaquin Raptor/Wildlife Rescue Center v. County of Stanislaus  
 (San Joaquin Raptor I) (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 713. . . . . 32



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Page

Cases (con't):

Stadish v. Sup.Ct. (Southern Calif. Gas Co.)  
 (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1130..... 45

Stanislaus Natural Heritage Project v. County of Stanislaus  
 (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 182..... 32

State of California v. Superior Court  
 (1974) 12 Cal.3d 237. .... 44

Stevens v. Sup. Ct.  
 (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 594..... 25

Toshiba America Electronic Components, Inc. v. Sup.Ct.  
 (Lexar Media, Inc.) (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 762..... 27

Tracy First v. City of Tracy  
 (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 1..... 44

Tuolumne Jobs & Small Business Alliance v. Superior Court  
 (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1029..... 34

Union Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Sup.Ct. (Scott)  
 (1978) 80 Cal.App.3d 1. .... 41

Union of Medical Marijuana Patients, Inc. v. City of San Diego  
 (2019) 250 Cal.Rptr.3d 818. .... 34

Venice Town Council, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles  
 (1996) 47 Cal. App. 4th 1547..... 56

Ventura Foothill Neighbors v. County of Ventura  
 (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 429 ..... 49, 50, 51, 53, 54

Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho  
 Cordova (Vineyard) (2007) 40 Cal.4th 412. .... 15, 30

Western States Petroleum Association v. Superior Court  
 (Western States) (1995) 9 Cal.4th 559. .... 42-44, 46

Wildlife Alive v. Chickering  
 (1976) 18 Cal.3d 190. .... 34

Williams v. Superior Court  
 (2017) 3 Cal.5th 531..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Page

Cases (con't):

Woodward Park Homeowners Assn. v. Garreks, Inc.  
 (2000) 77 Cal. App. 4th 880..... 58

Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization (Yamaha)  
 (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1..... 38

Statutes and Regulations:

Code of Civil Procedure -

§ 23..... 41

§ 312..... 54

§ 452..... 25

§ 1060..... 56

§ 1062..... 56

§ 1063..... 41

§ 1094.5(c)..... 42

§ 1094.5(e)..... 42, 43, 44

§ 2017.020(a)..... 41

§ 2017.040..... 41

§ 2031.010..... 41

§ 2031.240(c)..... 48

§ 2031.240(c)(1)..... 47

§ 2031.240(c)(2)..... 47

§ 21000..... 12

§ 21065..... 22

§ 21167(a)..... 19, 50

§ 21080.01-21080.46..... 34

§ 21080.09..... 13-15, 18, 27-29, 31-34, 36-40

§ 21080.09(a)(2)..... 27

§ 21080.09(b)..... 14, 28, 29, 33

§ 21080.09(d)..... 14, 28, 29, 33, 34

§ 21080(b)..... 34

§ 21093..... 15, 30

§ 21151..... 15, 30, 50

§ 21160..... 15, 30

§ 21166..... 30, 50

§ 21167(b)(2)..... 17, 21

§ 21167(d)..... 52, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Page

Code of Civil Procedure (con't) -

§ 21167.4(c)..... 41  
 § 21167.6(b)(2). . . . . 16, 17  
 § 21167.6(e)..... 42

Title 14, Cal. Code Regs., Public Resources Code -

§ 15000..... 18  
 § 15002(i)..... 33  
 § 15152..... 15, 30  
 § 15161..... 15, 30  
 § 15168..... 15, 30, 32  
 § 15168(a)(1)..... 18, 34  
 § 15357..... 18, 33  
 § 15378..... 18, 33  
 § 15378(a). . . . . 31  
 § 15378(c). . . . . 31  
 § 15385..... 15, 30

California Rules of Court § 3.1202(c)..... 40

Education Code § 67504. . . . . 13, 28

Evidence Code § 452(c)..... 39

Gov't Code § 6253(c). . . . . 23

Miscellaneous:

Cal. Prac. Guide Civ. App. & Writs Ch. 8-C, § 8:136.3a. . . . . 26

Cal. Prac. Guide Civ. Pro. Before Trial Ch. 6-B, § 6:123..... 26

Local Rules -

§ 3.320(a) . . . . . 22  
 § 3.320(d)(1) . . . . . 22, 23  
 § 3.320(d)(2) . . . . . 22

Senate Bill 896 . . . . . 34-36
